

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**Nos. 12 MAP 2023 and 15 MAP 2023**

---

Rick Siger, in his capacity as Acting Secretary of the Department of  
Community and Economic Development

v.

City of Chester

Appeal of: City of Chester, Mayor Thaddeus Kirkland and City Council of the City of  
Chester

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS,  
THE CITY OF CHESTER, MAYOR  
THADDEUS KIRKLAND AND CITY  
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHESTER**

---

Appeal from the Memorandum and Order entered on January 31, 2023 and the  
Order entered on February 14, 2023 of the Honorable Ellen Ceisler of the  
Commonwealth Court at Docket No. 336 MD 2020

---

**H. Marc Tepper, Esq. (No. 49084)  
Mark Pfeiffer, Esquire (No. 76245)  
BUCHANAN INGERSOLL & ROONEY PC  
50 S. 16th Street, Suite 3200  
Philadelphia, PA 19102-2555  
Telephone: (215) 665-8700  
Facsimile: (215) 665-8760**

**Attorneys for Appellants**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>A. Act 47 cannot be construed to authorize a wholesale suspension of the administrative duties of the elected officials though a recovery plan modification.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>B. The proposed modifications to the recovery plan change the form of government.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>C. The suspension of duties is not permitted under the Constitution.....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>D. The clear and convincing standard does not require confirmation of the modifications to the plan.....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>E. The Receiver does not have broad power to provide for vital and necessary services.....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>III. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>29</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>City of Chester v. Chester Water Auth.</i> , 263 A.3d 689, 712 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2021).....	4
<i>Devlin v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 580 Pa. 564, 862 A.2d 1234 (2004).....	9
<i>Fagan v. Smith</i> , 615 Pa. 87, 41 A.3d 816 (2012).....	10
<i>Harrisburg Sch. Dist. v. Zogby</i> , 574 Pa. 121, 828 A.2d 1079 (2003).....	12, 13, 16
<i>In re Petition to Recall Reese</i> , 542 Pa. 114, 665 A.2d 1162 (1995).....	2, 7, 17, 28
<i>Massameno v. Statewide Grievance Comm.</i> , 234 Conn. 539, 663 A.2d 317 (1995).....	19
<i>Newport Twp. Sch. Dist. v. State Tax Equalization Bd.</i> , 366 Pa. 603, 79 A.2d 641 (1951).....	23
<i>Nutter v. Dougherty</i> , 595 Pa. 340, 938 A.2d 401(2007).....	2, 7, 28
<i>Ortiz v. Commonwealth</i> , 545 Pa. 279, 681 A.2d 152 (1996).....	9
<i>Pa. Rest. &amp; Lodging Ass’n v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 653 Pa. 596, 211 A.3d 810 (2019).....	2, 7, 28
<i>Small v. Horn</i> , 554 Pa. 600, 722 A.2d 664 (1998).....	25
<i>Warner v. Conn</i> , 347 Pa. 617, 32 A.2d 740 (1943).....	23

**Pennsylvania Statutes**

**Page**

53 Pa. C.S. § 2902.....12

53 Pa. C.S. § 2911.....12

53 Pa. C.S. § 2918.....12

53 Pa. C.S. § 2925.....12

53 Pa. C.S. § 2926.....12

53 Pa. C.S. § 2961.....1, 2, 4, 7, 8, 24, 28

53 P.S. § 11701.101.....23

53 P.S. § 11701.102.....1, 3, 6, 8, 24

53 P.S. § 11701.431.....19

53 P.S. § 11701.431.1.....20

53 P.S. § 11701.602.....3

53 P.S. § 11701.605.....1, 2, 3, 6, 8, 23, 25, 26, 27

53 P.S. § 11701.608.....3, 5, 27

53 P.S. § 11701.703.....22, 23, 26

53 P.S. § 11701.704.....3, 10, 18

53 P.S. § 11701.706.....1, 4, 5, 20, 23, 25, 26

53 P.S. § 11701.708.....5, 6, 10

53 P.S. § 11701.709.....6

53 P.S. § 11701.712.....9

**Pennsylvania Statutes (continued)**

**Page**

65 Pa. C.S. § 1101.....25

**Pennsylvania Constitution**

Pa. Const., Art. VI, Section 7.....17, 18, 22

Pa. Const., Art. IX, Section 2.....1, 7, 13

Pa. Const., Art. IX, Section 3.....13
